

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  
INDIAN ACADEMY OF HIGHWAY ENGINEERS (IAHE), A-5, SECTOR-62 NOIDA-201301

*“Structural repair of exterior damaged components and water proofing solution to 3 m wide RCC slabs in Main Office building of Indian Academy of Highway Engineers (IAHE), A-5, Sector-62 Noida-201301”*

**Addendum 1**

**Chapter 1**

**Notice Inviting Tender**

1. Text in the 9<sup>th</sup> row under first column of the table ‘Schedule of bidding process’ shall be replaced by the following:

“Last date of submission of hard copy of documents”

**Information and instructions to bidder for e-tendering forming part of tender document and to be posted on website**

2. Paragraph 1.3 shall be replaced as under:  
“The Contractor shall also be responsible for rectifying any defects during the Defect Liability Period which shall be 2 year from the date of completion of the work. The defects in the executed work shall be rectified within a week period after reporting by the Deputy Director, IAHE failing of which IAHE is free to rectify the defects at the cost of the contractor.”
3. The text “past 7 (Seven) financial years preceding the Bid Due Date” appearing in paragraph 2.1 shall be replaced by following:  
“past 7 (Seven) years ending the previous day of last date of submission of bid”
4. In the ‘Table-1: Qualifying conditions for Similar work’ first para in 1<sup>st</sup> row under the column of ‘Experience of the authorized applicator’ shall be replaced by the following:  
“Experience of having successfully completed similar works over the past 7 (Seven) years ending the previous day of last date of submission of bid”
5. In the ‘Table-1: Qualifying conditions for Similar work’ first para in 2<sup>nd</sup> row under the column of ‘Experience of the authorized applicator’ shall be replaced by the following:  
“Experience of having successfully completed similar works over the past 7 (Seven) years ending the previous day of last date of submission of bid”
6. The text “updated to the price level of the year based on the factors indicated above” appearing in paragraph 2.2 shall be replaced by following:
7. “updated to the price level of the year based on the factors indicated below” Paragraph 17 shall be replaced as under:  
“The authorization of the bidder from the chemical company mentioned in the Schedule of Quantities shall remain valid on the last date of submission of bids.”
8. Paragraph 22(ii) shall be replaced as under:  
“If any discrepancy is noticed between the documents as uploaded at the time of submission of bid and hard copies as submitted **physically by the bidder.**”

9. Paragraph 30 shall be replaced as under:  
 “The Notice Inviting Tender shall form a part of the contract document. The successful bidder/contractor, on acceptance of his bid by the IAHE shall within 15 days from the stipulated date of LoA (letter of award), sign the contract consisting of:-
- a) The Notice Inviting Tender, all the documents including additional conditions, special conditions, specifications etc. forming part of the bid as uploaded at the time of invitation of bid and the rates quoted by the selected bidder online at the time of submission of bid and acceptance thereof together with any correspondence leading thereto.
  - b) Standard CPWD form 8 amended up to January 2019( Bidder may download CPWD form 8 from [https://cpwd.gov.in/WriteReadData/con\\_cir/38436.pdf](https://cpwd.gov.in/WriteReadData/con_cir/38436.pdf) .”
10. Paragraph 32 shall be replaced as under:  
 “After acceptance of the bid by IAHE, the Deputy Director in charge the work shall issue letter of award on behalf of the IAHE. After the work is awarded, the contractor will have to enter into one agreement with Deputy Director in charge of work. It will be obligatory on the part of bidder to sign the contract within the 15 days of issue of Letter of award or the date indicated by the authority (i.e. Deputy Director, IAHE) whichever is later.”
11. The text ‘The EMD is to be drawn in favour of Deputy Director, Indian Academy of Highway Engineers (IAHE), A-5, Sector-62 Noida.’ appearing in the first row of the table in ‘Annexure-I’ shall be replaced by following:
12. The EMD is to be drawn in favour of Indian Academy of Highway Engineers (IAHE), A-5, Sector-62 Noida”The following shall be added to the ‘LIST OF DOCUMENTS TO BE SCANNED AND UPLOADED AT THE TIME OF TECHNICAL BID SUBMISSION’

(vii)	Certificate from Statutory auditor for annual turnover during last five years (From FY 2013-14 to FY 2017-18)
(viii)	Integrity agreement duly signed by the bidder

## Chapter 2

### Format for Technical Bid Submission Letter

13. The 1<sup>st</sup> paragraph shall be replaced by the following:  
 “I/We have read and examined the Notice Inviting Tender, information and instructions to bidder for e-tendering forming part of tender document, Schedule A, B, C, D, E & F, Schedule of Quantities, Standard CPWD form 8 amended up to January 2019, Special and other conditions uploaded as part of Bid Documents, Specifications including Particular Specifications, General Rules and Directions and all other contents in the tender document for the work.”

### Sample Letter of Acceptance of Tender

14. The text appearing on the top i.e. ‘[Reference para 20.4.9(1)]’ shall be deleted.

15. The text appearing 'tendered/negotiated tender amount' in the 1<sup>st</sup> paragraph shall be replaced by 'quoted amount'.
16. The issuing authority of letter of acceptance shall be replaced by 'Deputy Director, For Director, IAHE'.

### Chapter 3

17. Schedule D shall be replaced as under :

<b>SCHEDULE 'D'</b> Extra schedule for specific requirements/ document for the work, if any.	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>1. General conditions</li> <li>2. Special Conditions</li> <li>3. Particular Specifications</li> <li>4. Additional Conditions for Cement and Steel</li> <li>5. Commercial Conditions</li> <li>6. Additional Performance Security for Water Proofing treatment to Slab</li> </ol>
---	--

18. Last row of Schedule E as given below shall be deleted.

EMD deposit	2.0% of tendered value
-------------	------------------------

19. 2<sup>nd</sup> row of Schedule F shall be replaced by the following:

Maximum percentage for quantity of items of work to be executed beyond which rates are to be determined in accordance with Clauses 12:	50%
--	-----

20. 2<sup>nd</sup> row under 'Definitions' of schedule F shall be replaced by the following:

(ii) Accepting Authority	Indian Academy of Highway Engineers (IAHE)
--------------------------	--

21. 6<sup>th</sup> row under 'Definitions' of schedule F shall be replaced by the following:

(ii) Standard CPWD Contract Form	Standard CPWD form 8 amended up to January 2019
----------------------------------	---

22. 1<sup>st</sup> row under 'Clause 2' of schedule F shall be replaced by the following:

Authority for fixing compensation under clause 2	Director, Indian Academy of Highway Engineers (IAHE)
--	--

23. Table of Milestone under 'Clause 5' of schedule F shall be replaced by the following:

Sr. No.	Description of Milestone	Financial Progress	Time allowed in days (from date of start)	Amount to be withheld in case of non achievement of milestone.
1	Structural steel/bar repairing work	As per actual value of works executed	56	In the event of not achieving the necessary progress as assessed from the running payments,
2	Plaster Cracks Repair work	As per actual value of works executed	60	

3	Waterproofing System on Horizontal Slabs Projecting outward	As per actual value of works executed (10% of this payment to be withheld as security for water proofing system)	80	1.00% of the tendered value of work will be withheld for failure of each milestone
4	Damaged Plaster Chipping Off and Re-plastering	As per actual value of works executed	106	
5	Completion of Work	As per actual value of works executed	120	
<b>Total</b>			120	5 %

24. The row below the table of milestone in schedule F shall be replaced as follows:

Time allowed for execution of work	<b>04 Months</b>
------------------------------------	------------------

25. 1<sup>st</sup> row under 'Clause 7' of schedule F shall be replaced by the following:

Gross work to be done together with net payment / adjustment of advances for material collected, if any, since the last such payment for being eligible to interim payment	Rs. 8 lakh
--	------------

26. Clause 7A of Schedule F shall be replaced by as following:

<b>Clause 7A</b> Whether Clause 7A shall be applicable	Yes.
---	------

27. Clause 7A of Schedule F shall be replaced by as following:

<b>Clause 7A</b> Thenecessary testing equipment shall be provided by the contractor at site labs required to completion and testing of the work to the satisfaction of Engineer-in-charge
--

28. Clause 11 of Schedule F shall be replaced by as following:

Specifications to be followed for execution of work	Specifications given in Scheduled of Quantities supplemented by particular specifications and CPWD Specifications 2009, Volume-I and II with upto date correction slips till date of submission of tender and manufacturer's specification wherever applicable.
---	---

29. Clause 12 of Schedule F shall be replaced by as following:

<b>Clause 12</b>	
Type of work	Maintenance Work
Deviation limit beyond which clauses 12 shall apply for building work in superstructure	50%
Deviation limit beyond which clauses 12 shall apply for foundation work (except earth work)	NA
Deviation limit for items in earth work Sub Head of DSR or related items	NA

30. Clause 16 of Schedule F shall be replaced by as following:

Competent authority for deciding reduced rates.	Director, Indian Academy of Highway Engineers (IAHE)
---	--

31. Clause 36(i) of Schedule F shall be replaced by as following:

Sl. No	Minimum Qualification of Technical Representative	Designation of Technical Staff	Minimum experience	Number	Rate at which recovery shall be made from the contractor in the event of not fulfilling provision of clause 36(i)
					Figures
1.	Graduate Engineer	Principal Technical Representative	3 years	1 No.	Rs. 30,000/- Per Month (Rs. Thirty Thousand only)
<u>Assistant Engineers retired from Government services that are holding Diploma will be treated at par with Graduate Engineers.</u>					

#### Chapter 4

##### General Conditions

32. The text "CPWD" appearing in first sub para under 'Movement of labour and traffic at site' in para 28 shall be replaced by "IAHE"

##### Integrity Agreement

33. The text "Principal/Owner" appearing in the format of 'Integrity Agreement' shall be replaced by 'Director, IAHE'.

##### Form of performance security bank guarantee bond

34. Following text shall be inserted above para 1:

"To,  
The Director,  
IAHE Sector-62, Noida-201309 Uttar Pradesh"

35. Following text shall be inserted at the end:

"

Signature of the Authorized Officials)

(Name & Designation with Bank Stamp)

NOTE: (i) The bank guarantee(s) contains the name, designation and code number of the officer(s) signing the guarantee(s). (ii) The address, telephone no. and other details of the Head Office of the Bank as well as of issuing branch should be mentioned on the covering letter of issuing Branch. (iii) The bank guarantee for Rs. 10,000 and above is signed by at least two officials ((or as per the norms prescribed by the RBI in this regard)."

Form of bank guarantee bond for security deposit for the work of water-proofing works

36. Following text shall be inserted above para 1:

"To,  
The Director,  
IAHE Sector-62, Noida-201309 Uttar Pradesh"

37. Following text shall be inserted at the end:

"

Signature of the Authorized Officials)

(Name & Designation with Bank Stamp)

NOTE: (i) The bank guarantee(s) contains the name, designation and code number of the officer(s) signing the guarantee(s). (ii) The address, telephone no. and other details of the Head Office of the Bank as well as of issuing branch should be mentioned on the covering letter of issuing Branch. (iii) The bank guarantee for Rs. 10,000 and above is signed by at least two officials ((or as per the norms prescribed by the RBI in this regard)."

## Chapter 6

38. The following paragraphs shall be added at the end of the Chapter 6 :

" 45. 'Department' / 'Government' wherever appearing in the Bidding Documents/RFP shall be replaced by 'Indian Academy of Highway Engineers(IAHE)' .

46. 'Engineer-in-charge' wherever appearing in the Bidding Documents/RFP shall be replaced by 'Deputy Director, Indian Academy of Highway Engineers(IAHE)' .

47. 'Superintending Engineer/ Chief Engineer/ADG' wherever appearing in the Standard General Conditions of Contract of CPWD updated till 03.01.2019 of Bidding Documents/RFP shall be replaced by 'Director, Indian Academy of Highway Engineers(IAHE)' .

48. 'President of India'/'Competent Authority' / ' Accepting Authority' / 'Authority' wherever appearing in the Bidding Documents/RFP shall be replaced by 'Indian Academy of Highway Engineers(IAHE)' .

49. The contractor is required to maintain authorization from the chemical company mentioned in the Schedule of Quantities valid till completion of the work."

## Chapter 9

39. Para 26 of 'Commercial Conditions' shall be replaced by the following:

"The contractor shall ensure that authorized applicator certificate from the chemical company indicated in Scheduled of Quantities will be maintained till completion of work."

40. The para 27 of 'Commercial Conditions' i.e. 'Terms of Payment' shall be deleted.